Agenda item 4,04

« CAR

B 280y
S & %
) ag g
Ctljmmission on
Higher Education

m:-unty]

October 21, 2005

MEMORANDUM
TO: Dr. Layton McCurdy, Chair, and Members, Commission on Higher Education
FROM: Rosemary Byerly, Chair, Committee on Finance and Facilities ﬁ/ﬂ?@

SUBJECT:  Interim Capital Projects for Consideration on November 3, 2005

Attached arc the interim capital projects for your review and consideration at the November _
Conunission meeting. Plcase note the Committee on Finance and Facilities has not yet acted on |
these projects but is scheduled to revicw and develop recommendations at its meeting scheduled
for 10:15 a.m. on November 3. ‘The Committee will bring its recommendations to the
Commission for consideration at the 11:00 Commission meeting. Staff recommendations are

included for your information.

If you have any questions about the material, or if you need additional information, please
contact me or Lynn Metcalf at (803) 737-2265.



Summary of Interim Capital Projects

Agenda Item 4.04A.

College of Charleston
Simons Center for the Arts
Expansion
Physical Education and Athletics Ctr.
Complex

Medical University of South Carolina
Parking Garage Tmprovement

USC-Columbia
Humanities Pavilion Restaurant Construction
Harper Elliott Renovation/Fire Protection

Tri-County Technical College
Anderson Campus - Site Development

Trident Technical College
Building 950 Warehouse

Leases
Medical University of South Carolina
Rutledge Tower Parking Garage
Conceptual Approval -New Parking Garage

Information Item

College of Charleston

$ 1,500,000 "-increa_se budget

$2,000,000 -increase budget
§ 800,000 -establish project

$ 650,000 -increase budget
$ 1,012,464 -establish project

$ 1,750,000 -establish project

$ 800,000 -increase budget

WKL\M AT

$  490,000/yr
$ 1,300,000/yr (estimate)

Result of RFP Concept Approval - George Streel Project — Purchase/Construction of

Residence Hall, Apartments, and Cafeteria




Descriptions of Interim Capital Projects for Consideration
November 3, 2005

College of Charleston
Simons Center for the Arts
Expansion (previous budget =

$20,000,000) $1,500,000
Source of funds: % 1,500,000
Proposed Budgcet: 1,500,000
' 13,500,000

5,500,000

1,000,000

Total Budget: $21,500,000

Description

-increase budget
-excess debt service

-professional service fees

-New construction | |'
-renovations — building interior
-contingency ‘

This request is to construct an additional 188,688 gross square foot addition to the Simons Center
for the Arts. The project began in 2000 with Capital Improvement Bond (CIB) funds of $3
million. In 2001, an additional $3 million in CIB was provided by the Legislature. The
institution later added $13 million in institution bonds and $1 million in private funds. This
request is to increase the project budget to reflect the cost estimate following completion of the

construction design documents.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed.

College of Charleston
Physical Education and

Athletics Center Complex: $2,000,000
(previous budget = $24 million}

Source of Funds: $2,000,000

Proposed Budget: 1,800,000

2,222,000

1,125,000

28,500,000

3,600,000

753,000

Total Budget: $38,000,000

Description

-increase budget

-revenue bonds

-land purchase

-professional scrvice fees

-cquipment and/or materials -

-new construction (approx. 189,000 gst)
-renovations-building interior
-contingency

This project received $12 million in the 1999 CIB bill, and was officially established hy the
Budget and Control Beard on December 14, 1999. At the time it was established, the cost of the




project was estimated to be $40 million. Following the docament design stage and the
completion of the Design Development documents, the total cost has been reduced to
approximately $38 million, This increase is to reflect the current cost estimate.

Description
Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed.

Medical University of South Carolina

Parking Garage Improvement $ 800,000 —establish project
Source of Funds: $ 800,000 —parking revenue
Proposed Budget: 80,000  —professional service fces

250,000  —site development
390,000 —new construction
80,000 —contingency
Total Budgct: $ 800,000

Description
The 640-space parking garage began service in June 2005. The garage primarily serves to park

patients and visitors to the College’s hospitals and clinics, especially the ambulatory care clinics
located at the Rutledge Tower complex.

The garage was designed with two elevators, onc at the north side and one at the south side. The
magnitude of garage users migrating to the Rutledge Tower clinics has simply overwhelmed the
clevator on the south side. The unanticipated volume of pedestrian movement, coupled with
eight levels of parking, has made overall elevator service unacceptable. '

As a solution, a second clevator tower will be constructed on the south side of the garage. Design
and construction is likely to be complicated by the existence of underground fuel tanks on the
south side area. At least one of the twa tanks will need 1o be replaced in order to construct the
additional elevator. The total project cost estimate is preliminary at this point, but the estimate
does include funds for the replacement of these fuel tunks that should be necessary to construct
the new elevator,

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of this project as proposed.




VUSC-Columbia
Bumanities Pavilion Reslaurant
Construction (previous budget =

$1.1 million) $ 650,000  -increase budget, revise scope
Source of Funds: 250,000 ~auxiliary funds
400,000  -cafeteria renovation/reserve
$ 650,000
Proposed Budget: 100,000  —professional service fees

1,550,000 —new construction
100,000 —contingency |
Total: $1,750,000 |-

Description
The proposed project is to construct a new restaurant in the patio area bordered by Gambrell

Hall, Humanitics Classroom Building, and the J. Welsh Humanities (Office} Building. As
programuning and design have progressed on the project, the scope of the project has increased.

The plan has expanded from a single-story building to a building with two dining mezzanines —
one served by an elevator. Also, the kitchen design has been revised to allow for on-site food
preparation and china service, necessitating the installation of additional kitchen equipment and
supporting infrastructure. The increasc in scope requires an increase of $650,000 to the project

budget.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of this project as proposed.

USC-Columbia
Harper Elliott Renovation/

Fire Protcction $ 1,012,464 —cstablish project

Source of Funds: 51,012,464 ~housing maintenance reserve

Proposed Budget: 55,015 —professional service fees
120,000 ~site development
694,449 ~interior building renovauons

43,000 —utilities renovations

100.000 —contingency

Total: $1,012,464

Description

Harper Elliott Residence Hall, constructed in 1837 and 1848, is a historical landmark located in
the Horseshoe., Major modernization cfforts are required in the building (o enhance the living




stancards of the student residents. The scope of work will consist of kitchen cabinetry
replacement, interior painting/finishes, HVAC upgrades, pluinbing upgrades, and the installation
of a new emergency generator. Life Safety upgrades will also be included in the project.

Recommendations
S1aff recommends approval of this project as proposed.

Tri-County Technical College
Anderson Campus —

Site Improvement $1,750,000 -—establish project
Proposed Budget: 1,565,000 -site development
85,000 —professional scrvice fees
100,000 —contingency |-
Total: $ 1,750,000
Source of FFunds: $ 1,750,000 -Local Funds

Description
The College received approval from the Budget and Control Board on May 17, 2005, for a 20-

year lcase of the Anderson Campus with TCTC Foundation, LLC. The facility will eventually
belong to the College. According to the terms of the lease as approved by the Budget and
Control Board, the College is responsible for all costs associated with site development,
including clearing, grading, utilities, roads, pasking, and landscaping. This request is to
complete site development for the property.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of this project as proposed.

Trident Technical College

Building 950 Warchouse $ 800,000  —increase budget

(previous budget=$3.3 million)

Source of Funds: $ 800,000  —local funds

Proposed Budget: 440,000  —professional service fees

2,835,000 —interior building renovations

415,000  —other permanent improvements
410,000  —contingency

Total: 4,100,000

Description

In November 2003, the College received approval to renovate 25,000 square feet of space in the
warehouse that was formerly leased to Bunch Transport. The lease expired in October 2004, and
the College has been renovating the space [or the college bookstore and facilities management




USC-Columbia
Humanities Pavilion Restaurant
Construction (previons budget =

$1.1 million) $ 650,000 -increase budget, revise scope
Source of Funds: 250,000  —auxiliary funds
400,000  —cafeteria renovation/reserve
$ 650,000
Proposed Budgel: 100,000  —professional service fees

1,550,000 -new construction
100,000  —contingency _ |
Total: $1,750,000 :

Description
The proposed project is to construct a new restaurant in the patio area bordered by Gambrell

Hall, ITumanities Classroom Building, and the J. Welsh Humanitics (Office) Building. As
programming and design have progressed on the project, the scope of the project has increased.

The plan has expanded from a single-story building to a building with two dining mezzanines -
one served by an elevator. Also, the kitchen design has been revised to allow for on-site food
preparation and china service, necessitating the installation of additional kitchen equipment and
supporting infrastructure. The increase in scope requires an increase of $650,000 to the project

budget.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of this project as proposed.

USC-Columbia
Harper Elliott Renovation/
Fire Protection $ 1,012,464 —establish project
Source of Funds: $1,012,464 —housing maintenance reserve
Proposed Budget: 55,015 —professional service fees
120,000 —site development
694,449 —interior building renovations
43,000 —utilities renovations '
100,000 —contingency
. Total: $1,012,464
Description

Harper Elliott Residence Hall, constructed in 1837 and 1848, is a historical landmark located in
the Horseshoe, Major modernization efforts are required in the building 10 ¢nhance the living




ctancards of the student residents. The scope of work will consist of kitchen cabinetry
replaccment, ipterior painting/finishes, HVAC upgrades, phunbing upgrades, and the installation
of a new emergency generator. Life Safety upgrades will also be included in the project.

Recommendations

Staff recommends approvat of this project as proposed.

Tri-County Technical College
Anderson Campus —

Site Improvement $1,750,000
Proposed Budget: 1,565,000
£5,000

100,000

Total: $ 1,750,000
Source of Funds: $ 1,750,000

Description

-establish project
—site development

—professional scrvice fees
—contingency |

—Local Funds _

The College received approval from the Budget and Control Board on May 17, 2005, for a 20-
year lease of the Anderson Campus with TCTC Foundation, LLC. The facility will eventually
belong to the College. According to the terins of the lease as approved by the Budget and
Control Board, the College is responsible for all costs associated with site development,
including clearing, grading, utilities, roads, parking, and landscaping. This request is to

complete site development for the property.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of this project as proposed.

Trident Technical College

Building 950 Warehouse $ 800,000
(previous budget=$3.3 million)
Source of Funds: $ 800,000
Proposed Budget: 440,000
2,835,000
415,000
410,000
Total; 4,100,000
Description

~increase budget

—local funds

—professional service fees
—interior building renovations
—other permanent improvements
—contingency

In November 2003, the College received approval to renovate 25,000 square feet of space in the
warchouse that was formerly Jeased to Bunch Transport. The lease expired in October 2004, and
the College has been renovating the space for the college bookstore und facilities management




department. The bookstore is to be relocated from the student center building to the warehouse
huilding.

The College will renovate a portion of the warchouse to display textbooks and instructional
supplics, to provide office and storage space, and general warchouse working space to
accommodate processing sales orders over the Internet. Also, the facilities management
department will be relocated from Building 600 on the main campus into this building. The
building will be renovated to support multiple offices, storage space, and tool/workshop space
for the department. In addition, the purchasing office will be relocated from building 540 into
this building to centralize the support functions. The project increase is to construct a 350 car
parking lot for the bookstore and gencral campus needs.

Recommendation . |
Staff recommends approval of this project as praposed. '

Leases
Medical University of South Carolina
Rutledge Tower Parking Garage $490,000/yr
Source of Funds: $490,000 —~Parking Revenues

Description
The University is requesting approval to renew its cxisting Jease of the Rutledge Tower Parking

Garage. The garage is owned by the Health Sciences Foundation, leased to the University
" Medical Associates (JMA), and sub-leased by UMA to the University. The sub-lease has been
in place since the mid-1990s.

The garage contains 772 parking spaces and is an important component of the University’s
overall Parking Management Systems. The annualized lease cost 1o the University is $490,000.
The cost is established to equal the annual debt scrvice remaining on the garage. The rent, as
well as all operations and maintcnance costs, are paid from generated parking revenues. Each
parking space costs the University $50, and the University charges a minimum of $55 per space.

Recommendations
Staff recommends approval of this project provide the Budget and Control Board approves the
rates and terms of the Jease. _

Medical University of South Carolina
Concept Approval - New Parking Garage Lease -Estimaled cost $1.3 million/annually

Description
The Medical University requests conceptual approval of the following lease related to the

Hospital Authority’s construction of a new 1537 space parking garage. The Medical University
Hospital Authority planned, as parl of the Phase 1 Replacement lospital project, the construction
of a new major parking facility on the Jand bordered by the new Encrgy Plant, Bee and Courtney




streets, and U.S. 17N, The parage is designed to consist of 1,537 parking spaces with very
limited street-front clinic space. The (otal project cost is $35 million.

Ulitimately, the cost of the project conld not be included in the federal Housing Urban
Development (HUD) financing as initially planned. The Authority successfully secured federal
funding by obtaining comumitments for $7.6 million. The garage must be completed by the time
the Phase 1 Replacement Hospital opens in the fall 2007. Thercfore, garage construction needs to
begin in early 2006.

The Authority will proceed to borrow the remaining funds needed for the construction of the
garage. Net of design costs - which have already been paid, — the federal funding commitment,
and the cost to construct the clinical space, the Authority will borrow approximately $25 million.
The contractors on site for Phase I Replacement Hospital construction will build the garage.

I

In order to affect the borrowing, two leases must be executed. The University must ground lease
the land for the garage to the Authority. This will be done at a nominal dollar amount. [The
ground lease by MUSC 1o the Authority does not require CHE approval. ] Second, the University
will lcase the parking structure from the Authority, elfective with the date of completion of
construction and operate the garage as part of the University’ Parking Management System. This
will be a capital lease, most likely with a 20-year term. The lease cost to the University will be
equal to the amortization of the Authority’s borrowing. The University estimates the annual Jease
cost to be $1.3 million, noting the actual lease cost cannot be determined until the actual date of
the borrowing. The University’s leasc costs, including operating costs, will be paid fully from
parking receipts. With the estimated lease cost, each parking space will cost $846 annually, or
$70.50 per month.

Recommendations _
Staff recommends approval of this project provided the Budget and Control Board approves the
rates and terms of the lease. _

Information Itcm

College of Charleston
George Street Project — Purchase of Residence Hall, Apartments, and Cafeteria

In Tune 2005, the CHE approved the College of Charleston’s request Lo conduct a Request for
Proposals (RFP) in order to solicit proposals for additional {reshmen and upperclassmen student
beds and a cafeteria. .

The RFP resulted in a proposal from Charleston College TTousing, LLC. The proposal has been
reviewed and evaluated by a selection pancl and is considered financially feasible and
conservative bused on a set of assamptions regarding revenues and expenditures. The land and
construction costs for the facility are estimated to be $53,800,000, which is considered fair and
seasonable based on a MAT appraisal. The Budget and Control Roard is currently evaluating the
request to ensure the purchase price is fair, and must approve the appraisals and terms of the
agreement before the College can proceed.




Agenda Item 4.04 B,

The following item was approved by the Committee on Finance and Facilities and included with
the other budget request items in the CHE inail-out for consideration at the October meeting,
The other budget items were considered and approved. Howcever, this jtem was deferred until
the November meeting.

The Committec on Finance and Tacilities recommends approval of the operating budget request
for the public institutions of higher education as outlined below: |

FISCAL YFAR 2006-07 BUDGET PLAN

Public Institutions of Higher Education

Priority 1 of 4:_Institutional Operating Funds — Increase of 50,000,000 in Recurring Funds

Higher Education’s greatest need is for increases in operating funds. One of the direct results of
the budget reductions in recent ycars has been a corresponding increasc in tuition levels across
all scetors of institutions. Institutions have reduced programs, implemented efficiencies, and
eliminated unnecessary expenditures. Further, institutions have been held accountable for the
past cight years through performance funding measures and standards, While the higher
education community recognizes the fiscal constraints of the state’s economy, there remains a
Osignificant need for increases in higher education operational funding. This requested increase
will allow institutions to mitigate the need for further tuition increases. As a related issue,
disparity in funding levels has cvolved that is not related to institutional performance or
accountability for state resources. The requested funds would be used to address a portion of the
current disparity provided institutions continue to maintain acceptable performance levels.




. Agenda 4.04C,
2005 Fetimated Deferred Maintenance on Infroctructure Outside the Buildings
FRevisea &21/05

Institution Infrastructure Project Amount

The Citadel Soulh compus hooster pump repairs & new shed 16 protect system pumps % 15,000
High voltage transtformer off cleaning $ 20,600
High voftage transtormer icstingfinspection $ 25,000
Fonce repairs = approx. 3000° x $12 per foot § 35,000 °
Fefinish 75,000 galion elevated water tank 3 75,000
Tree maintenance, removal, hazard pruning, replacemeant $ 75,000
Sieam pil replacement 6 @ $20k $ 120,000
Replace starm drains & structures -2,000' @ $75/f $ 150,000
2000 sidewalk reptacement - $22.25/ per sq foot x 4’ x 2000' $ 178,000
Additional air cooled chiller lor the central loop {replace failing Watls chilter} 5 250,000
Heplace 200,000 gallon above ground water tank . 3 275,000
Aeplace underground fire main lings - 2,000° @ $1254t ] 300,000
Beach Property parking lot rapairs $ 300,000
Altman Center parking lot asphalt paving $ 400,000
Lockwood field parking lot asphalt paving $ 400,000
Campus parking lot repairs and resurfacing $ 500,000
Remaove & replace tailing underground steam lines 2,000 @ $1000At $ 2,000,000
10 miles of road resurlacing - $215k per mile x 10 miles = $ 2,150,000
Boat Cemtar dock replacement $ 2,500.000

o TOTAL| §

Clemson Foads (Asphalt) ' ' 5,016,875
Curb & Gutter : 212,117
Walks/Hardscane ) 765,833
Steem Distribution . 17,435,500
Potable Waler : 2,847 700
Sanltary Sewer 2,643,152
Electrical Distribution : 13,353,506
Ghilled Water 3,243,875
Storm Water 4,201,525
Communications 2,500,000

TOTAL| $ 52,124 664

‘Coastal Carclina Drainage ' 5 248,000
Road/Parking Lot Repairs 3 530,000
Sidewalx Repairs $ 210,000
Sawer $ 111,000
Lighting $ 75,000
Elegtrical $ €37.000

_ TOTAL| § 1,811,000

College of Charleston Underground Steam & Chilled Water Lines $ 3,000,000

Underground Elgctrical System 5 1,500,000
TOTAL| & 4,500,000

Francis Marion outdoor lighting fixtures and associated L/G circuitry $ 35,000
vegetation over growth management $ 105,000
repairs to stormwater collection and distribution system s 235,000
repairs to campus-wide emergency communication network for student assistance $ 20,000
U/G chiller water pipe repairs & replacement for both discharge and return systems o
offram central plant 5 160,000
domestic hot water boiler replacement or major overhaul repairs located at central plant | $ 165,000
U/G het water piping repairs & replacement tor both discharge and relurn systems
lu/from ceniral plant - closed loop side % 80,000
replace Z-emergency generators and ATS $ 55,000
repairfre-surtace track & field way $ 160,000
parking ot surtace replacement/mayor repair and associated striping; csp. lats H, A, o,

% E which consists ot 40% ol campus available parking 5 1,600,000
greunds irrigation system distribution & pumping systems 3 €5,000
WG sanitary sowar system piping replacement/repairs $ 185,000
security fence repairs g 10,000
/G communication system repairs and’/or replaccment; includes both date & voice

compunents $ 81,000
intormation & traflic signage L 45,000
athietic fieid lighting maintenance % 88,000
outdnor bleacher repairs and/or replacement % 35,000




Institution

MUSC

USC-Columbia

USC-Sohool of Medicine

USC-Aiken

USC-Baaufort

LISC-Upstate

LISC-Lancaster

USC-Salkehatchia

UsC-Sumter

USC-Union

irthrop

Infrostructure Projoct Amount
FULDOO! BrCE SECurity surveillance repains, includes UIG witing network, cameras, and
moniturs 5 40,000
rcacway surace and curb-n-gutler pavemcnt repairs % 225,000
pedestrian sidewelk repairs $ 85,000
UG natural gas piping system maintenance $ 42 000
Leke: maintenance; esp. spillway & drain gate repairs % 135,000
Polable waler system repairs $ 35,000
Heprairs 1o masonry retaining watls 8 35,000
TOTAL| $
Steam Lines 5
Chilled Water Lines $ 450,000
Water Linas $ 60,000
Electrical System $ 1,600,000
Roads (Sabin Street) $ £4,000
Sidewalks/Horseshoe $ 167,500
Paved Parking Lots $ 337,500
Unpaved Parking Lots $ 140,000
TOTALlS
Utility Infrastructure . $ 42,847,652
Storm/Sanitary Sewer -3 7.000,000
£ xterior Lighting $ 3,000,000
Sidewsiks $ 5,000,000
Roadways and Curbing 3 3,000,000
CAMPUS TOTAL($ 60,647,652
School of Mlédicine'Pa'rki.n'g Lot Paving § 126,%@_' -
| | CAMPUSTOTAL$ 126,000
Roare and Parking N Is 80000
Concrete Orives/Parking $ 35,000
Exterior Lighting $ 20,000
Storm Water Management/ Erosion Abatement $ 20,000
Sanitary Systems $ 30,000
High Voliage Electrical $ 15,000
friigation’ Wells $ 85,000 .
CAMPUS TOTAL| § 285,000
Exterior Lighting $ 35,000'
Parking Lot $ 125,000
CAMPUS TOTAL| § 160,000
Water Lines $ 120,000
Sewer Lines $ 65,000
Stormwater $ 55,000
Electrical Power $ 290,000
Foads 5 50,000
Parking Lots 5 410,000
Sidewalks $ 70,000
Exterior Lighting $ 75,000
Irrigation $ 45,000
Retaining Wall $ 10,000
CAMPUS TOTAL| § 1,180,000
Parking $ 1,000,000
Sidewalks g 250,000
CAMPUS TOTAL| § 1,250,000
None Reporied
Parking Lot § 250,000
CAMPUS TOTAL|§ 250,000
No Besponse
USC-SYSTEM TOTAL| $ 64,118,652
Cempus slcam distritustion system and condensate retum § 3,300,000
Certral cumpus slomieater system repairs and replacement where needed 3 £275,000
High voltage tinal cable replacement $ $25,000
Domestic water distribution system % 325,000
Sidewalk repair and replacement where damaged (10 miles of siduewalk on campus} $ 126,000
Fiersir end replace where neoded cotdated cirguile outdoor campus lighting $ 175,000



Inctitution

Aikeh chh ’
Central Carolina Tech

‘Denmark Tech

Orangeburg-Calhoun Tech

Piedmont Tech a

Sbédanbﬁrg Tech

Tri-County Tech

TFrident Tech

Williamsburg Tech

Infrastructure Preject

Canipes fire alarm DG system loop - repairrepiace
Repeirrepeve Ciamugot parking lots (approximately & parking lots)
Sanilary sewer repairfreplacement of piping in manholes

Repairreplace piping on existing lire protection system
TOTAL
Specific information Not Provided '
_ o TOTAL
Specific information Not Provided
Specmc Information Not Prowded B o

Specific Information Nol Provided

specific Information Not Provided

L TOTAL
Walkwa'y w/Guardrail West Prkg Lot to HSB
Walkway East Prkg Lol 1o Easl Bldg
Naw Parking Lot (200 Spaces)
Ledhetter Re-Asphalt/Stripe Parking Lot
Resurtace Perimeter Drive 4-way to CEF
Resorface Horticultura Drive & Parking Lot
East / West Bldgs sidewalk and curbing repairs
West/ LRC & ITF Light Pole Fixtures Lipgrads
Campus Parking and Drive Re-Marking
New Campus Entrance at New Cut Road
Greek Erosion Cirl at Herticulture Gardens
Replace Chill Water Lines (West to Ledbeiter}
Brick venaer axterior walls for Ledbetter, East, West, Gaines, ITF Bldge
Ledbetter
Ezst
Wast
Gaines
ITF
Install french drains around West Building (indoor air quality improvement)
TOTAL
Sidewalks
Outside Lighting
Paving

Berkeley Ca'rn';ius' - F!ebiavé & Remark Parking Lots and Roads {40,000 Sq.Yds.) '
Berkeley Carmpus - Replace Parking Lot Pedestrian Eridges

Main Cempus - Upgrade Main Electrical Sarvics £ntrance

Main Campus - Top Coat Parking Lots & Roads

Main Campus - Upgrade Building 900/840/850 Sanitary Sewer

Main Campus - Repair of Sidewalks to Remove Tripping Hazards

Main campus - Restaore Storm Drainage B200/500/310 Area

Main Campus - Upgrade Parking Lot Lighting B810/520/930

Main Campus - Peplace Underground Electrical Feedars B100/200/300/500/700/600
Main Campus - Repair Fire Water Backflow Preventer
Palmer Campus - Top Coal Parking Lot |

TOTAL
Sidewalks
Paving
COutside Lighting

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

PHBBAN BEBOOBRBABOBAN -

o @

Amount

8 255,000
] 400,000
-] 300,000
g £00,000
$ 5,050,000
§ 355000
$ . 200000
§ 514560

L1 § 514,580

i 7,700
200,000
40,000
14,825
8,800
42,000
30,100
17,800
100,000
75,000
156,000

340,000
220,000
365,000
145,000
185,000
$ 50,000

$ 1,996,225

75,000
500

" 250,000
187,500
312,500
375,000
125,000

63,500
93,750
250,000

[PPSR

$ 625,000
$ 12,500
% 125,000

$ 2,419,750

$ 75,500
$ 150,000
§ 45000
3 270,500

$ 150,588,871

225,000

800,000



]

LOLepY 5oLy

3t BN

sibayeseq sui| DOO'0S) SBA £10'882 L10'BEY [0OY2G §JOUIBADY)

uu angersiBe| ovZ'2ee SOA 055" 165 DBE'VLB saAlenu| diysieuped WoUOs3

uul eane|sibe] p00"0ss =R 08’105 DOB'LE0'L 91-Yd DUILIES] % DUILOED L 9AII0a)T

sibe/aseg| 000'001 §6A 000'00} 000'00E 000°'00F Jejuad Yoieasay Alany

sib&7 1eBpnq| 000'05E EETY 000'001 000'089 Q00'001'L JAUAD ajenpRIY AUNODMOT
8,3Hoyeseq uj [ou|

| 00000t

[ooo‘ooe' L

__LoiSeueys) jo i ]

nmuw._o:_
PApIUBILICDY

il
usm E
paaoiddy

m:r._:uum.:oz
2002Z-500ZA4

i
m:_b_._oo_u_

900Z-5002A4

ieteiedas papuny| 000'00E L " @BWWIOD S Jeisiy el 18D
ABIL/UOIEW Pa ‘Ipv Aq meinsH
Bupued ‘'s8)
eseq] Bo6'28, seA g2L'80F L20"a01 626'£68 se|fojouyos) buuasubul
anaay | 151637 ' 80USI2S S[BUSIBW [BJIH0 10} 818D
LOSUISD)

hoo«-ocﬁk_
Joj paysanbay

ueRmISY|

Q ¥0'y wal epuaby

sw3j| auri-syl-*oed
Z0-90A3 1O 1511 .._SEI




"~ JBI5RIUE 105 |

sdde Apeasjessibe] 092'v9 . SBA A 000'6¥2 anenu|
_Ajwe| SSib-Y POOUPIYD APE] § J8USY Lued

uojneag
Inoay Ol 8A0W | ODO'0EY 000'002 GO0'0EY 18JUSD U0SICH Dewed
s|be'eseg U [ou|

p .-i».. e

. mEEQ.aU.Omm

ammn:mw.wxou £29'629 S8A 212e'0ze 000°000' L uonedidiied Aoul 10) eouBlly DS
yu sifiay _

SoOR'eRL 18|uasy uoneuodsLURI | b_wi:._.:a

iLres

|eivadg siBsadde
AlleouaisiH

5NN
apnpw toul oBL'P LY SeA 08L'vL¥ SUONE0Y uepms

$90p D3HY 0] HHW paseg-Ajuniuwos swesbald suoissajoid
- paaoadde Apeaury yiieaH Jo} wewdojaasg anjannseLu|
Y

e i PR

uolnsu|

_ " m i . il i m . .
aseaIdu| Heg Aq Bupansay-uoN bupnasy 2002-900ZAd
POP LAWY _ paaoiddy S00Z-5002A 900Z-500TAd Joy paysenbay

"Q #0'v we) vpueby

SWis)| aur-ey-mojeg
Z0-90Ad JO 1SI1 Jo1Sefy




MBU, 81e sjesadold 8yl TV JO %ED 1 :siesodoid meN _

ar -si
Gl :paatuddy siesodoly
v paUIPag sesodold

IyL'0za'L 869'552°E 019°922°¢C 9ZL'LED'RE S19)01

Buiunoay 01 yoeqf 000'002°L sa 000'002°} 1ZB'2ET' | leg'szv'e diysisuled uoisusix3g Sulmoenuew O3
SADV/UTIBW 31815

81eIS0N-051
TONJIUIAA
ainpisu) diysispea

siboyoseq U)| 000 0S1 =8 0S¥ 0oL 09¥'0SZ

LA I i _ G e “ _ i _
25EAIIL nes Aq Bupinaay-uoyN Buiunaay 200Z-9002A4
PopuaWIWOosaY poaciddy 9002-5002A 9002-S00ZA 10} paysanbey

‘A +0'v wa); epusby

SWdY| sur -8yl oleg
20-90A2 10151 --+Sepy




